Extension Spring

Low-Headroom
Installation Instruction Supplement

www.wayne-dalton.com

Thisinstallation instruction isto be used as a supplement to the manual provided with the door. Thefiguresand instructions
included in this document are ONLY those which deviate from the standard installation. All WARNINGS and CAUTIONS
listed in the manual are applicable to this low-headroom instruction as well.

9200/9600/9900 o . EOTTIE!] SEETIOR
. . . . ° 1/4-20 x 5/8"
For 9200/9600/9900 doors use the illustrations in Fig. 1 to CLEVIS PIN / S BT
determine the placement of the jamb brackets for your door.
i I CO
_Locate thg proper jamb brackets by the corresponding holes COTTER
in the vertical track.
NOTE: Jamb brackets are stamped for identification.
(1) TAMPER-
RESISTANT
&y & SCREW
FLAT
WASHER
TL-3 TL-3 j
BOTTO BOTTOM SPOOLED
N\;‘ N CABLE
a R R ' ’ BOTTOM BRACKET
8000/8100/8200/8300/8500 O ER ESlIeHEEcT el
TL-3 TL-2 TL-2 i TL-2 i FIEE
MIDDLE || BOTTOM BOTTOM MIDDLE PIN
I T T COTTER
N N N PIN s 1/4-20 x 5/8"
I é i | SELF DRILLING
N i N Q SCREWS
i i i
N ) b
i i i
Bc;r'll'_ngM BOT'II'_TE)M TL-1 TL-1 (1) TAMPER-
RESISTANT
8 s BOTTOM | MIDDLE FLAT SoREW
K K R K WASHER
! ! i I COUNTER- A
BALANCE
D\ D\ F\ ?\ CABLE BOTTOM BRACKET
6'0"to 7'0" 7'3" HIGH 7'6" to 8'0" 8'0" HIGH DOOR
HIGH DOOR DOOR HIGH DOOR (5 SECTIONS)
(4 SECTIONS)
. WOOD ROLLER
Fig. 1 1/4-20 x 1-7/8"

CARRIAGE
BOLTS

CLEVIS PIN

/ BOTTOM SECTION

(4) HEX
NUTS

door (shownin Fig. 2) and place them, left and right over the
bottom corners of the section. Seat the brackets against the
edge of the section. Secure the bottom bracketsto the section BT
using (4) 1/4-20 x 5/8" self drilling screws and (1) tamper- WASHER

COUNTER

L ocate the low-headroom bottom brackets provided for your gf,;TTERW &

% TAMPER-
. RESISTANT
) SCREW

v

resistant screw. Wood doors require (4) 1/4-20 x 1-7/8” car- BALANCE sorron COUNTCEARBBLAELANCE
riage bolts and hex nuts plus (1) tamper-resistant screw in BRACKET INSTAL L ATION

COUNTER

each bottom bracket. Using the bracket as atemplate, mark
thelocation of thebolts. Drill 2a9/32" dia(7mm) holethrough
the section at each bolt location, and secure the brackets to

the section with the bolts. The tamper-resistant screw needs ~ NOTE: ONLY DOOR PROVIDED TO
PROFESSIONAL INSTALLERS,

to be pilot drilled. WHO HAVE REQUIRED TOOLS
Attach the counter balance cable to the low-headroom bot- WILL BE SUPPLIED WITH A

tom brackets using clevispins. Slidea3d/8" flat washer onto ~ TAMPER-RESISTANT FASTENER.
clevis pin and secure with a cotter pin. Place roller through _
holes or rolled tube in each bottom bracket. Fig. 2

© Copyright 2002 Wayne-Dalton Corp. 301629 NEW 5/02




Quick Install

FLAGANGLE 1/4-20 x 9/16"
g 0 TRACK BOLT
Horizontal Track Installation
Place the horizontal tracks over the top of the previously in- 3/8" FLAT
stalled vertical tracks as shown in Fig. 3. Locate the keyslot WASHER

inthetrack over the Twistlock™ tabs on theflagangles. Hold

the partstogether and tap down on thetrack to lock into place.

Place (1) 1/4-20 x 9/16" track bolt through the slot in the end

of the top curve and the appropriate sot in the flagangle,

then secure with a 3/8" flat washer and flanged hex nut (do

not fully tighten). Level thehorizontal track, thentightenthe . . v
bolt in thetop curve. For 1” x 4” x 23" angles see Fig. 5. HEX NUT

PLACE TABS THROUGH
KEY SLOT IN HORIZONTAL
TRACK AND TAP DOWN
TO LOCK IN PLACE

Fig. 3

1” x 4” x 23" Angle Installation

3/8" X 3/4" TRUSS

FLAGANGLE HEAD BOLT

Universal Horizontal Track Installation

Place the horizontal tracks over the top of the previously in-

stalled vertical tracks as shown in Fig. 4. Attach the bottom

of the lower curve to the flagangle using (1) stud plate and

nuts. Securethe upper curveto theflagangleusing (1) 1/4-20 3/8" NUT
X 9/16" track bolt, 3/8" flat washer and flanged hex nut as

illustrated. For 1" x 4" x 23" angles see Fig. 5.

1" x 4" x 23" ANGLE

1/4-20 x 9/16" TRACK Fig. 5
BOLT AND NUT

Secure 1” x 4” x 23" horizontal angle to the flag angle with
i LA (1) 3/8 x 3/4” truss head bolt and nut.
WASHER—
LHR HORIZONTAL
TRACK ASSEMBLY

STUD PLATE

1/4-20 FLANGED
HEX NUT

Fig. 4



I dentify the top bracket supplied with your door. Placearoller
into the top bracket as shown in Fig. 6 and Fig. 8. Push the
top section of the door out against the jamb until the section
isparallel with the other sections of the door. Twist the roller
into the upper track and locate the top brackets against the
section. Align the edge of the top bracket with the edge of the
section.

For 9200/9600/9900 door models, secure the brackets using
(4) 1/4-20 x 5/8" self-tapping screws each. (see Fig. 6)

The space between the inside edge of the track and the sec-
tion should bee between 1/2" to 5/8”, so that the roller stud
head does not rub against the track. (see Fig. 7)

For wood doors, drill a9/32” dia (7mm) hole into the lower
slot of the top bracket and through the section. Secure using
(1) /4-20x 1-7/8" carriage bolt and nut. Adjust the brackets
if necessary, drill and secure with (2) more carriage bolts and
nuts through the top holes. (see Fig. 8)

For other door models, secure the top bracketsto the section
by placing (1) 1/4-20 x 5/8" self drilling screw through the
lower slot in each bracket. Adjust the brackets if necessary
and place (2) more screws through the top holes. (see Fig. 6)

8000/8100/8200/8300/8500

%/TOP BRACKET
e

e | |

ROLLER

(3) 1/4-20 x 5/8"
SELF DRILLING

b,
L SCREW
\

TOP SECTION

9200/9600/9900

TOP
BRACKET \

L (4) 1/4-14 x 5/8"
SELF TAPPING

\ SCREW
TOP SECTION

Fig. 6

SPACING
1/2" - 5/8"

—»‘

—

a

|

U

LOW-HEADROOM
TOP BRACKET

Fig. 7

Wood Doors

%\ / TOP BRACKET
@\\

/ g
N @\
(3) 1/4-20 x 1-7/8"

CARRIAGE BOLTS
AND NUTS

ROLLER

@

TOP SECTION

Fig. 8

Secure the studded sheave to the hole shown using (1) 3/8"
hex nut. Repeat for the other side, then loop the counterbal -
ance cables over each sheave.

3/8" HEX NUT

SHEAVE PLATE

STEEL SHEAVE

Fig. 9



With assistance, raise the door until 1-1/2 sections arein the
horizontal track. Clamp a pair of locking pliers (below the
bottom rollers) onto the straight leg of both vertical tracksto
prevent the door from falling. Move the horizontal track un-
til it is paralel with the edge of the door, then secure the
lower horizontal track to the rear support drop angle using a

REAR SUPPORT
DROP ANGLE
(SUPPLIED BY OTHERS)

HORIZONTAL
b x\

(2) 5/16-18 X 1-1/4"
HEX HEAD BOLT & NUT
(SUPPLIED BY OTHERS)

Fig. 10

© 0 0 © © @

5/16" x 1-5/8" LAG BOLT

FLAGANGLE

STEEL SHEAVE

3 HOLE
CABLE CLIP

TIE KNOT AS SHOWN

3/8-16 HEX HEAD BOLT

SHEAVE FORK

Fig.

3 HOLE CABLE CLIP

5/16-18 x 1-1/4" bolt and nut. Drill a5/16” hole through the
top horizontal track and secure with a’5/16-18 x 1-1/4" bolt
and nut to be used as aroller stop (see Fig. 10).

REAR SUPPORTS SUPPLIED BY OTHERS (NOTE:
LATERAL BRACE MUST ALWAY S BE USED TO PRE-
VENT SWAYING OF THE HORIZONTAL TRACK.)

NOTE: With assistance, raise the door into the horizontal
track until the bottom section is even with the header and
clamp apair of locking pliers (below the bottom rollers) se-
curely onto the back leg of both horizontal tracks to prevent
the door from falling.

Place a 5/16" hex nut over the end of each eyehook. Locate
the 5/16" x 4" eyehooks through the holes in the extension
spring brackets at the rear of the horizontal track. Securethe
eyehooks with a second 5/16" hex nut as shown in Fig. 11.
Secure the snubber cables to the hanger angle using (1) 3
hole clip and a 5/16-18 x 1-1/4" hex head bolt and nut on
each side. Hook one end of each extension spring over the
eyehooks. Feed the snubber cables through the extension
springs and secure the loose ends to the jamb using a 3 hole
clipand 5/16" x 1-5/8" lag bolt as shown. Place asheavefork
through the loose end of each spring and secure astedl sheave
toitusing (1) 3/8-16 hex head bolt and hex nut each.

Feed the counterbalance cables over the steel sheaves as
shown. Securethe cablesto thetrack by tieing a3 holeclip to
the end of the cables and hooking an"S" hook into the 3 hole
clip and the sheave plate of the horizontal track.

NOTE: SEETHEPROVIDED INSTALLATION MANUAL
FOR INFORMATION ON ADJUSTING THE CABLES.

COUNTERBALANCE CABLE

STEEL SHEAVE

3/8-16 HEX NUT

BACK HANGER
/ ANGLE

g

EXTENSION SPRING

SNUBBER

| — 5/16-18 x 1-1/4"
HEX HEAD BOLT

Ne

5/16-18
HEX NUT

S & § & 8§ § 8§ S s S
e\e o o e © © o o e

5/16" X 4" EYE HOOK

5/16-18 HEX NUT /
EXTENSION SPRING
BRACKET

3 HOLE CABLE CLIP

>/

11



